

Nos. 21-15120, 21-15138, 21-15200

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: LITHIUM ION BATTERIES ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN FRANKLYN HELFAND,
Objector-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL FRANK BEDNARZ,
Objector-Appellee / Cross-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER ANDREWS,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

PANASONIC CORPORATION, *et alia,*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:13-md-02420-YGR

M. Frank Bednarz's Opening Brief

Theodore H. Frank
Adam Ezra Schulman
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
*Attorneys for Objector-Appellee /
Cross-Appellant / Cross-Appellee
Bednarz*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Standard of Review	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Under undisputed background antitrust principles, half the class members have viable claims, and half the class members have no claims.	6
B. Plaintiffs file class actions alleging that defendants had conspired to fix the prices of lithium-ion batteries.....	7
C. Hagens Berman submits a bid to be lead class counsel with a three-firm committee beneath it, but accedes to join a competing bid as a three-firm co-lead counsel.....	8
D. Plaintiffs propose and the court approves a <i>pro rata</i> allocation for a 2016 settlement with Sony.....	10
E. The district court denies the indirect-purchaser plaintiffs’ motion for class certification.....	11
F. Bednarz objects to unitary class treatment in the second tranche of settlements; class counsel defends <i>pro rata</i> distribution, and the district court adopts it.	12
G. The remaining defendants settle while Bednarz’s appeal is pending, and class counsel corrects the lack of separate representation for this third tranche of settlements.....	14
H. Bednarz’s appeal succeeds over class counsel’s defense of the <i>pro rata</i> distribution, and this Court vacates and remands the district court’s approval of the second tranche of settlements’ <i>pro rata</i> distribution.....	16
I. On remand, class counsel proposes a 90/10 split.....	17
J. The court orders new notice.....	18

K. Bednarz moves for fees; class counsel opposes; the court grants fees in part. 20

L. Class counsel moves for a Rule 23(h) award of over \$40 million; Bednarz objects; the court grants the request in full. 21

M. Post-decision appeals and developments. 24

Summary of Argument..... 26

Argument 29

I. Ninth Circuit law requires the district court to use Hagens Berman’s fee bid as the “starting point for determining a reasonable fee,” and the district court erred in refusing to consider it at all. 29

II. The district court erred when it ignored the law of the case and held there was no conflict by denying the existence and effectiveness of class counsel’s advocacy for a *pro rata* distribution plan. 37

A. A conflict of interest is grounds for fee reduction or elimination. 38

B. The court erred in ignoring the Ninth Circuit mandate, the law of the case, and the overwhelming evidence that class counsel successfully advocated for the *pro rata* distribution that the district court ordered. 40

C. Repealer-state and non-repealer-state class members had conflicting interests, as class counsel repeatedly and the court on occasion recognized. The court erred as a matter of law holding otherwise. 46

D. The district court’s errors were prejudicial, because the conflict here is worse than the one zeroing fees in *Rodriguez II*. 51

III. Because the district court found that Bednarz created a \$10 million benefit for repealer-state class members, it erred when it held it could not quantify the benefit of Bednarz’s appeal and could not award a percentage of the benefit. 52

Conclusion..... 54

FRAP 34(a)(1) Statement Regarding Oral Argument	56
Statement of Related Cases	57
Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1 Certificate of Compliance.....	60
Proof of Service	61

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	46, 47
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	1
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	52, 53
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	2
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	52
<i>Chan Healthcare Group, PS v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 844 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen A.G.</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	35
<i>Fresno Cty. Emples. Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Trust</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Hartig Drug Co. v. Senju Pharm. Ltd.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	6, 11, 14, 16, 17, 40, 47, 48, 51
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Kent</i> , 909 F.3d 272 (9th Cir. 2018)	53

Laffitte v. Robert Half Int'l.,
376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016) 31-32, 34

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) 1

In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litig.,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) 47-48, 50

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 1

In NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) 48

In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
959 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2020) 3, 22, 23, 29-31, 32, 36

In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-md-2143, Dkt. 3027 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 2, 2021) 32

In re Oracle Secs. Litig.,
131 F.R.D. 688 (N.D. Cal. 1990) 34

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 46, 50

Parsons v. Ryan,
912 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2018) 44-45

Rodriguez v. Disner,
688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) 38-39, 50-51, 52

Rodriguez v. West Publ'g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 39

San Francisco Herring Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019) 40

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
898 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2018) 52, 53

Stanger v. China Electric Motor, Inc.,
812 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2016) 4

Thomas v. Bible,
983 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1993) 40, 45

United States v. Alexander,
106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997) 4

Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009) 4

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 3, 22, 23, 26, 29, 31

In re Wells Fargo & Co. S'holder Derivative Litig.,
845 Fed. Appx. 563 (9th Cir. 2021) 26, 30-31

Wenderhold v. Cylink Corp.,
188 F.R.D. 577 (N.D. Cal. 1999) 33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. ART. III..... 1

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) 2

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(3) 2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) 12, 48, 51

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) 11, 49

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)	47
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h).....	21, 26, 29, 30

Other Authorities

Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee, <i>Monopolies in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 70 VAND. L. REV. 67 (2017)	32
<i>FTC Workshop—Protecting Consumer Interests in Class Actions</i> , 18 GEO J. L. ETHICS 1243 (2005).....	33
Federal Judicial Center, MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 10.22, (2004).....	35
Ostoyich, Joseph and William Lavery, <i>Looks Like Price-Fixing Among Class Action Plaintiffs Firms</i> , LAW360 (Feb. 12, 2014)	36
